67% 1.9 2.0 2.4 1.0
33% 1.7 ↓ 2.3 ↑ 2.4 1.0

30% below
100% 1.4 1.9 2.3 1.0
67% 2.0 ↑ 1.8 ↓ 2.4 ↑ 1.0
33% 1.8 ↑ 1.6 ↓ 2.4 ↑ 1.0

(c) Policy 3: Minimize sum of average network travel time and total number
of conflict (33% priority for T and 67% for C)

Demand PRs mingap accel decel tau

100%
100% 1.7 2.1 2.3 1.0
67% 1.7 2.1 2.4 ↑ 1.0
33% 1.6 ↓ 2.2 ↑ 2.5 ↑ 1.0

30% below
100% 1.7 2.0 2.4 1.0
67% 1.6 ↓ 2.1 ↑ 2.5 ↑ 1.0
33% 1.6 ↓ 2.1 ↑ 2.6 ↑ 1.0

(d) Policy 4: Minimize sum of average network travel time and number of
conflict (67% priority for T and 33% for C)

Demand PRs mingap accel decel tau

100%
100% 1.6 2.2 2.5 1.0
67% 0.9 ↓ 2.1 ↓ 2.3 ↓ 1.0
33% 1.9 ↑ 2.0 ↓ 2.2 ↓ 1.0

30% below
100% 1.7 2.3 2.5 1.0
67% 1.4 ↑ 2.2 ↓ 2.9 ↑ 0.8
33% 1.1 ↓ 2.2 ↓ 2.7 ↑ 0.9

Note: For each demand scale, the arrows compare the optimized values of parameters of each scenario with the full AV scenario (100 % PR).

very sensitive in comparison to other models as displayed in
Figure 14.

For IDM model, the lower values of mingap and tau
significantly increase the total number of conflicts in the

VOLUME , 13

SADID AND ANTONIOU: Policy-aware Optimization-based Modeling of Autonomous Vehicles’ Longitudinal Driving Behavior

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350
Function evaluation

3.9

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

A
v
e
ra

g
e
 n

e
tw

o
rk

 t
ra

v
e
l

ti
m

e
 [

*1
0

^
2

 s
]

AVs with 33 %PRs

base demand
-30 % demand

0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Function evaluation

3.9

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8
AVs with 67 %PRs

0 50 100 150 200 250 300
Function evaluation

3.9

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8
AVs with 100 %PRs

ACC Model

-30 % demand

base demand

(a)

0 100 200 300 400
Function evaluation

0

1

2

3

4

5

To
ta

l
n

u
m

b
e
r

o
f

co
n

fl
ic

ts
 [

*1
0

^
3

 ]

AVs with 33 % PRs

base demand
-30 % demand

0 100 200 300 400
Function evaluation

0

1

2

3

4

5
AVs with 67 % PRs

0 100 200 300 400
Function evaluation

0

1

2

3

4

5
AVs with 100 % PRs

-30 % demand

base demand

(b)

FIGURE 9: Convergence plots for 33%, 67%, and 100% PRs of AVs under (a) average network travel time, and (b) total
number of conflicts as a policy target for ACC model.

TABLE 8: The comparison of the optimized AVs Krauss
model parameters for (a) average network travel time, and (b)
total number of conflicts as policy targets and under various
AV PRs.

(a) Policy 1: Reduce average network travel time

Demand PRs mingap accel decel tau sigma

100%
100% 0.3 4.0 3.2 0.2 0.0
67% 1.1 ↑ 3.7 ↓ 3.8 ↑ 0.2 0.0
33% 0.3 3.9 ↓ 3.3 ↑ 0.9 ↑ 0.2 ↑